### **BID FORM**

### **Project Identification**

Project Number: 22-C577 (BID # 2023-055-R)

Letting (Bid Date): November 30, 2023

Title: Krumkill Road Bridge over Normanskill Creek Bridge Rehabilitation Project

### This bid is submitted to:

Pamela O'Neill Albany County Purchasing Agent 112 State Street, Room 1000 Albany, New York 12207

- 1. The undersigned bidder proposes and agrees, if this bid is accepted, to enter into an agreement with the County of Albany in the form included in the contract documents to complete all work as specified or indicated in the contract documents for the contract price and within the contract time indicated in this bid and in accordance with the contract documents.
- 2. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation, those dealing with the deposition of bid security. This bid will remain open for 90 days after the day of bid opening. Bidder will sign the Agreement and submit the contract security and other documents required by the contract documents within 15 days after the date of owner's Notice of Award.
- 3. In submitting this bid, bidder represents, as more fully set forth in this Agreement, that:
- (a) Bidder has examined copies of all the contract documents and of the following Addenda: (If none, so state)

Date Number 11/21/23 #1

(receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged) and also copies of the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders;

- (b) Bidder has examined the site locality where the work is to be performed, the legal requirements (Federal, State and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations) and the conditions affecting cost, progress or performance of the work and has made such independent investigations as bidder deems necessary;
- (c) This bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to submit a false or sham bid; bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm or a corporation to refrain from bidding; and bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for himself any advantage over any other bidder or over the County of Albany.

#### 4. Not Used.

5. The bidder further understands and agrees that he is to furnish and provide for the price bid, all necessary material, machinery, implements, tools, labor, services and other items of whatever nature, and to do and perform all the work necessary under the aforesaid conditions, to complete the improvement of the aforementioned project in accordance with the plans and specifications for said improvement, which plans and specifications it is agreed are a part of this proposal, and to accept in full compensation therefore the amount referred to as the lump sum bid.

#### 6. Not Used.

- 7. The bidder further agrees that at any time during the progress of the work the County adds, alters or omits portions of the work he shall so perform such work and accept compensation in accordance with Article II of the General Conditions.
- 8. Bidder agrees that the work will be substantially completed within the number of calendar days or by the specific date indicated in the Agreement.
- 9. Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages in the event of failure to complete the work on time.
- 10. The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this bid:
  - a) Required bid security in the form of Bid Bond (Pages BB-1 thru BB-4), or a certified check and a letter from a bonding company indicating their intent to furnish the bonds required under the contract (Offer of Surety pages OS-1).
  - b) Certified copy of Resolution of Board of Directors (if bidder is a corporation) (Page CCR-1).
  - c) Non-Collusion Form (Page NC-1 & NC-2).
  - d) Non-Interruption of Work Agreement (NWA-1).

- e) Apprenticeship Training Program—required documentation as per Section 27 of the General Instructions to Bidders.
- f) Stormwater Discharges for Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) Certification (Page MS4-1)
- g) Iranian Energy Divestment Certification (Page IEDC-1)
- h) Bidder Qualification Questionnaire (Pages BQQ-1 thru BQQ-3).
- i) Vendor Responsibility Questionnaire (Pages VRQ-1 to VRQ-4)
- j) Acknowledgment by Bidder (Page AB-1).
- k) Schedule of MBE/WBE participation (Pages MBE-1 & MBE-2).
- 11. Communications concerning this bid shall be addressed to:

Mark Klingbeil
Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors Inc.
22 Hamilton Lane
Glenmont, NY 12077
518-465-6254

12. Terms used in this bid have the meanings assigned to them in the General Conditions and the Supplementary Conditions.

# **BID IDENTIFICATION:**

Project No. 22-C577 (BID # 2023-055-R) Krumkill Road Bridge over Normanskill Creek Bridge Rehabilitation Project

Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors Inc.
Company
22 Hamilton Lane
Address
Glenmont, NY 12077
City, State, Zip
518-465-6254
Telephone
518-465-3622
Fax
14-1615328
Federal Tax ID No.
Mark Klingbeil
Representative Shill Skill President
Signature/Title
11-29-2023
Date

If bidder is:	
An Individual	
Ву	(SEAL)
(Individual's Name)	
doing business as	
Business address:	
Phone Number: ( )	
<u>A Partnership</u>	
By(Firm Name)	(SEAL)
(Firm Name)	
(General Partner)	
Business address:	
Phone Number: ( )	
A Corporation	
By Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors Inc.	
(Corporation Name)	
New York State	
(State of Incorporation)	
By Mark Klingbeil	
(Name of person authorized to sign)  President	
(Title)	<del></del>
` '	
(Corporate Seal)	
Attest (Secretary)	
Business Address: 22 Hamilton Lane Glenmont, NY 12077	
Dusiness Fiduless.	
Phone Number: (518) 465-6254	
A Joint Venture	
Ву	
(Name)	
(Address)	

(Each joint venturer must sign. The manner of signing for each individual, partnership and corporation that is a party to the joint venture should be in the manner indicated above.)

Bidder will complete the work for the LUMP SUM PRICE of: (see schedule of values for fixed price items (01370-1 through 01370-4) to be included in lump sum price.):  One Million, has handred seventy nine thousand, One handred twenty seven dollars (\$1,274,127,91)
SUBMITTED ON November 30 , 2023
Firm: Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors Inc.
By: Clicklik (Signature)
Mark Klingbeil
Title: (Typed)  President

### NOTICE OF JOB VACANCIES

- 1. The contractor recognizes the continuing commitment on the part of Albany County to assist those receiving temporary assistance to become employed in jobs for which they are qualified, and the County's need to know when jobs become available in the community.
- 2. The contractor is encouraged to notify the County when the contractor has or is about to have a job opening for a <u>full time position</u> within Albany County or any other contiguous County. The County requests that notice be given as soon as practicable after the contractor has knowledge that a job opening will occur. The notice should contain information that will facilitate the identification and referral of appropriate candidates. This would include at least a description of conditions for employment, including the job title and information concerning wages, hours per week, location and qualifications (education and experience).
- 3. Please provide notice of job vacancies in writing to:

Albany County Job Alert Line Albany County Dept. of Social Services 162 Washington Avenue Albany, New York 12110 (518) 447-7613 (518) 447-7678 fax

4. The contractor recognizes that this is an opportunity to make a good faith effort to work with Albany County for the benefit of the community. Nothing contained in this provision, however, shall be interpreted as an obligation on the part of the contractor to employ any individual who may be referred by or through the County for job openings as a result of the above notice.

	CTS	00				00			00			<u> </u>		
	AMOUNT BID DOLLARS C	000'09				13,000 0			7,035		0 6 7			7 303 36
₽ P	CTS	00			1	0			0		0.0			
BROUGHT FORWARD	UNIT BID PRICE DOLLARS	000'09				260			215		-	2		CARRY FORWARD
FEDERAL ID 14-1615328 11/30/2023 CONT 2023-055-R PAGE 1	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS	TS	CY, UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL	TWO HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS NO CENTS	PER CY	Ton, SHOULDER BACKUP MATERIAL	TWO HUNDRED FIFTEEN DOLLARS NO CENTS	PER Ton	SY, GEOTEXTILE SEPARATION	TEN DOLLARS NO CENTS	PER SY	
22-C577 DATE 11	ESTIMATE OF QUANTITIES	П			50			6			<i>L</i> 9			
CPIN 22	ITEM NUMBER	201.06			203.02			203.24010017			207.21			

75,605.00

	CTS	25				00			00			2		L
	AMOUNT BID DOLLARS	3,806				350			76,687			ο 4 4 α α		7 7
و	CTS	25				00			50		C	) )		
BROUGHT FORWARD	UNIT BID PRICE DOLLARS	7				25			ω		C	<b>4</b> ,		CARRY FORWARD
11/30/2023 CONT 2023-055-R FEDERAL ID 14-1615328	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	LF, SILT FENCE-TEMPORARY	SEVEN DOLLARS TWENTY FIVE CENTS	PER LF	SY, EPOXY COATED STEEL FABRIC REINFORCEMENT	TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS NO CENTS	PER SY	LB, STRUCTURAL STEEL REPAIRS - FLOORBEAMS	EIGHT DOLLARS FIFTY CENTS	PER LB	LB, STRUCTURAL STEEL REPAIRS - GUSSET PLATES	FORTY DOLLARS NO CENTS	PER LB	
22-C577 DATE 11/	ESTIMATE OF QUANTITIES	525			14			9,022			137			
CPIN 22	ITEM NUMBER	209.13			556.0102			564.510001			564.510002			

161,928.25

	BB	010 010	3,600 00				500 00				500 00				240,000 00			708 278 25
		DOLLARS							_									0 0
BROUGHT FORWARD	RICE	DOLLARO	45 00				200 00				200 00				240,000 00			CARRY FORWARD
FEDERAL ID 14-1615328 11/30/2023 CONT 2023-055-R PAGE 3	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	T.B. STRUCTURAL STEET, REPAIRS - TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD		FORTY FIVE DOLLARS NO CENTS	PER LB	ENVIRONMENTAL GROUND PROTECTION		FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENTS	LS	ENVIRONMENTAL WATERWAY PROTECTION		FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENTS	LS	CLASS A CONTAINMENT FOR PAINT REMOVAL		TWO HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS	LS	
22-C577 DATE 11	ESTIMATE OF					Γ				Η.				<del>1</del>				
CPIN 22	ITEM NUMBER	564.510003				570.090001				570.100001				570.150001				

406,528.25

	CTS	09			00			0.0			00			о И
	AMOUNT BID DOLLARS	1,123			260,000		:	150.000			33,000			0 0 1 1
g B	CTS	20	***		00			00	)		00			
BROUGHT FORWARD	UNIT BID PRICE DOLLARS	0			260,000			150,000			11,000			CARRY FORWARD
11/30/2023 CONT 2023-055-R FEDERAL ID 14-1615328	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	LB, DISPOSAL OF NON-HAZARDOUS INDUSTRIAL SOLID PAINT WASTE	NO DOLLARS TWENTY CENTS	PER LB	STRUCTURAL STEEL PAINTING FIELD APPLIED, TOTAL REMOVAL	TWO HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS	ST	STRUCTURAL STEEL PAINTING: OVERCOATING	ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS	SI	CY, REMOVAL OF STRUCTURAL CONCRETE- REPLACEMENT WITH CLASS A CONCRETE	ELEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS	PER CY	
22-C577 DATE 11	ESTIMATE OF QUANTITIES	5,618			Ţ			Ţ			Е			
CPIN 22	ITEM NUMBER	571.04			573.010001			574.010001			582.05			

850,651.85

Ţ		2		2 00			<del> </del>	2 00				00 0				00 0			L
	AMOUNT BID	DOLLARS		2,562				3,672				25,760				1,690			
	III	2		00				00				00				00			
	UNIT BID PRICE	DOLLARS		42				89	ţ			23				65			CARRY FORWARD
11/30/2023 CON1 2023-033-R	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS		DRILLING AND GROUTING BOLTS OR REINFORCEMENT BARS		FORTY TWO DOLLARS NO CENTS	Each	REMOVAL OF RIVETS - REPLACEMENT WITH HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS		SIXTY EIGHT DOLLARS NO CENTS	Each	FIELD DRILL HOLES IN EXISTING STRUCTURAL STEEL		TWENTY THREE DOLLARS NO CENTS	Each	LF, BOX BEAM GUIDE RAILING		SIXTY FIVE DOLLARS NO CENTS	4.T 040	
	ESTIMATE OF	QUANTITIES	61				54				1,120				26				
	ITEM NUMBER		586.0201				586.05				586.10				606.10				

884,335.85

	လ	ľ	00		Ι	00		1	00				00	 ں ا
	AMOUNT BID DOLLARS CTS		1,750 0			8 20			8,250				21,165 0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RD	E CTS		00			00			00				00	
BROUGHT FORWARD	UNIT BID PRICE DOLLARS		175			850			2,750			=	ω ω	CARRY FORWARD
11/30/2023 CONT 2023-055-R FEDERAL ID 14-1615328	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	LF, BOX BEAM GUIDE RAILING (SHOP MITERED)	ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS NO CENTS	PER LF	BOX BEAM END PIECE	EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS NO CENTS	Each	BOX BEAM GUIDE RAILING END ASSEMBLY, TYPE IIA		TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS NO CENTS	Each	LF, RESETTING BOX BEAM GUIDE RAILING	EIGHTY FIVE DOLLARS NO CENTS	PER LF
22-C577 DATE 11,	ESTIMATE OF QUANTITIES	10			H			m				249		
CPIN 22	ITEM NUMBER	606.100003			606.120101			606.120201				606.53		

916,350.85

	BID	S DOLLARS CTS		1,692 00				4,560 00				195,595 06				200 000			118 207 01
BROUGHT FORWARD	UNIT BID PRICE	DOLLARS CTS		18 00				00 09		-		195,595 06				100 00			CARRY FORWARD
FEDERAL ID 14-1615328  DATE 11/30/2023 CONT 2023-055-R  PAGE 7	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS		94 LF, REMOVING AND DISPOSING BOX BEAM GUIDE RAILING		EIGHTEEN DOLLARS NO CENTS	PER LF	76 SY, TURF ESTABLISHMENT - PERFORMANCE		SIXTY DOLLARS NO CENTS	PER SY	1 BASIC WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL		ONE HUNDRED NINETY FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY FIVE DOLLARS SIX CENTS	LS	2 TYPE III CONSTRUCTION BARRICADE		ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENTS	Each	
IN 22-C577 DAT	ESTIMATE OF	QUANT		***************************************								***************************************							
CPIN	ITEM NUMBER		606.73				610.16010020				619.01				619.04	·			

1,118,397.91

	BID	ARS CTS	1,440 00			75,000 00				13,040 00				250 00			
		S DOLLARS															
	RICE	DOLLARS CTS	30			75,000 00				20 00				250 00			CARRY FORWARD
11/30/2023 CONT 2023-055-R PAGE 8	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS		LF, INTERIM PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STRIPES (REMOVABLE WET REFLECTIVE TAPE)	THIRTY DOLLARS NO CENTS	17 XII	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNALS	SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS		ELOC	LF, TEMPORARY POSITIVE BARRIER - CATEGORY 3 (PINNING PROHIBITED)	TWENTY DOLLARS NO CENTS	t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t	FDR	MAILBOXES	TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS NO CENTS	Each	
22-C577 DATE 11	ESTIMATE OF	QUANTITIES	48			⊣				652				Н			
CPIN 22	ITEM NUMBER		619.100104			619.1301		-		619.1713		,		, 619.27			

1,208,127.91

	Ę	2	00				00		 		00					00			7
	AMOUNT BID		2,850				8,000				2,200					6,500			400
₽ R	) L	2	00				00				00					00			
BROUGHT FORWARD	UNIT BID PRICE	DOLLARS	150				200				200					6,500			CARRY FORWARD
11/30/2023 CONT 2023-055-R FEDERAL ID 14-1615328	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	CY, STONE FILLING (LIGHT)		ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS NO CENTS	PER CY	CY, STONE FILLING (MEDIUM)		FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENTS	PER CY	CY, BEDDING MATERIAL, TYPE 1		TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENTS		PER CY	SURVEY OPERATIONS		SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENTS	LS	
22-C577 DATE 11,	ESTIMATE OF	19				16				11					<del></del> .				
CPIN 22	ITEM NUMBER	620.03				620.04				620.0801			٠.		625.01				

1,227,677.91

	1:0	T											г	_			<del></del>
	CTS		00				00			00				00			0
	AMOUNT BID DOLLARS		2,500				16,000			150				400			TOT 310 1
	CTS		00				00		 	0.0				00			İ
BROUGHT FORWARD	UNIT BID PRICE DOLLARS		2,500				4,000			25				100			CARRY FORWARD
FEDERAL ID 14-1615328 11/30/2023 CONT 2023-055-R PAGE 10	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	BRIDGE MAINTENANCE REPAIRS - STEEL REPAIRS		TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENTS	SI	ENGINEER'S FIELD OFFICE - TYPE 1		FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS	MNTH	DELINEATOR, SNOWPLOWING MARKER, SUPPLEMENTARY SNOWPLOWING MARKER PANELS	TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS NO CENTS	Each	STEEL POST, 2.0 LB/FT		ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENTS	Each	
22-C577 DATE 11	ESTIMATE OF QUANTITIES	Π				4				V			4				
CPIN 22	ITEM NUMBER	636.95140110				637.11				646.22			646.32				

1,246,727.91

	П	တ	00				00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			00				00			, .
		CTS	300															10
	AMOUNT BID	DOLLARS	3(				6,400				3,400				22,000			0 0
	AMC														(1)			1 278
	H	CTS	00			-	00				00				00			
WARE	SICE	<u>U</u>	75 (0				008				850 (				Н			4RD
IT FOR	UNIT BID PRICE	DOLLARS					Φ				∞							-ORW/
BROUGHT FORWARD	UNIT	ఠ																CARRY FORWARD
	Ш	$\dashv$							 _ ر				 _				()	ర
14-1615328 E 11			SIGN RE		Ε: Ω -C				Each				Each				DC	
-16.			E A SI SQUARE															
9																		
Н	SO											Ø						
FEDERAL	WOR		OUNTED (UNDER									ENT						
FEDE	N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N		MOU (U	ro				S				NO ON						
	WRIT		GROUND MOUNTED SIZE I (UNDER	ENT		LBS		CENTS		LBS		RS 1						
	RICE		GROUNI - SIZE	O ON		1400				2000		DOLLARS NO CENTS						
к	TBID		<b>~</b>	RS 1				ARS								TS		
:3-055-R	INO H	-	SIGNS, TIONS	DOLLARS NO CENTS		MODULE,		DOLLARS NO		MODULE,		FIFTY		덛		NO CENTS		
123-	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS		OSE UNDA											PAYMENT				
T 202	ITEN		ID DISPOSE SIGNS AND FOUNDATIONS	FIVE		RIE		JNDR		RIE		HUNDRE				LARS		:
CONT			AND D	SEVENTY		INERTIAL BARRIER		EIGHT HUNDRED		INERTIAL BARRIER				CHANGE		DOLLARS		
23				SEVE		IAL		IIGH		'IAL		EIGHT	:			ONE		
)/20			REMOVE SUPPOR: FEET)			NERT				NERI				FIELD				:
11/30/2023		$\dashv$	4 R W Fr		···	H 8				4 T								
	당	S												22,000				
DATE	ESTIMATE OF													23				
577	ESTI	M M																
22-C577		-							 			· · · · ·						
CPIN	3ER		H			0.4				05				ω				
S	ITEM NUMBER		647.61			654.0104				654.0105				697.03				
	ITEN		9			65,				65				9				

1,278,827.91

		CTS	C	2			00				00			00			7
		Ü					100				100			0			
	AMOUNT BID	ARS	-	-i			1(				1(						701 010
	AMO	DOLLARS															
																	-
	Ш	CTS	C				00				00			0.0			
JRWA	PRICI	ွ	-	-1			<del></del>				<del></del>			0			WARE
BROUGHT FORWARD	UNIT BID PRICE	DOLLARS															CARRY FORWARD
Rouc	S	8															ARR
	Η			***	DC				DC				DC			ГS	
14-1615328 E 12					Д				Д					b2		Π	
-16														N I S			
D 14														ITEMS			
ID PA	ျှ													1			
3AL	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS													IN VARIOUS			
FEDERAL	N Z													VAR			
됴	RITE													NI			
	SE WI													DED			
	D PR									INE				INCLUDED			
1 7	III III		TNE	NTS				NTS		STM		NTS		l	TS		
3-055-R	S   표	ŀ	STMI	NO CENTS		ENT		NO CENTS		ADJUSTMENT		NO CENTS		BE	NO CENTS		
)23-	IN SV		מבמ			STM								SHALL	NO		
 r 202	E		E A	ARS		חלם		ARS		RIC		ARS			ARS		
CONT			PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLARS		FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT		DOLLARS		STEEL/IRON PRICE		DOLLARS		MOBILIZATION CONTRACT	NO DOLLARS		
}				ONE		RIC		ONE		/IRC		ONE		I ZAT ACT	Ď O		
202			ASPHALT	Ö		II.		Ö		BEL,		0		MOBILIZA CONTRACT	Z		
11/30/2023														MO CO			
			100		,	100				100				<del>,                                    </del>			
DATE	ESTIMATE OF	TIES	. ,														
i	TIMAT	JANTI															
2577	ES	ਰ															
22-C577		-															
CPIN	监									10				001			
CE CE	IUMB		698.04			698.05				90.869				0400			
; ;	ITEM NUMBER		369			369				369				699.040001			
	=													9			
	1					L								I			1

1,279,127.91

CC NTOO	11 3HKG 7757-	- -	BROUGHT FORWARD	
77 NT 10	דד חושה ייכס	/ JU/ ZUZJ CONI ZUZJ-UJJ-R		
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATE OF	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE	AMOUNT BID
	QUANTITIES		DOLLARS CTS	DOLLARS CTS
PLEASE BE SURE ITEMS.	A BID IS ENTE	PLEASE BE SURE A BID IS ENTERED FOR EACH ITEM, EXCEPT AS DIRECTED FOR OPTIONAL ITEMS.		
One Million, Tv	No Hundred Seve	One Million, Two Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand, One Hundred Twenty Seven Dollars	<b>ω</b>	\$ 1,279,127 91
Nimery ome cents 	ר מ			

**Brought Forward** 

Krumkill Road Bridge over Normanskill Creek Bridge Rehabilitation BIN 3301270

UNIT PRICE TOTAL (NUMERALS)	s 0.0 s 0.0	1,279,127.91 s 1,279,127.91
UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	ZERO Dollars	One Million, two hindred Seventy nine. Howsand, One hindred twenty Seven dollors hincty one conty
QTY UNIT	NEC	
ITEM DESCRIPTION	MOBILIZATION SHALL BE INCLUDED IN VARIOUS ITEMS IN CONTRACT	TOTAL BASE BID
ITEM	699.040001	

By: Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constuctors Inc.

By: (Signature)

(Mark Klingbeil

(Printed)

Trite:

, 2023

SUBMITTED ON November 30,

Page Total \$\_\_\_\_\_Carry Forward \$\_\_\_\_\_

**BID SCHEDULE BF-16** 

#### **BID BOND**

(To be submitted, at the option of the bidder, in lieu of certified check for guarantee.)

KNOW ALL N	MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we (hereina	after called the "prin	cipal")
	Harrison & Burrowes Bridge (name of contractor)	Constructors, Inc	C
	22 Hamilton Lane, Glenmont, (address)	NY 12077	
and	<u>Liberty Mutual Insurance C</u> (name of surety)	ompany	
of	175 Berkeley Street, Boston, M (address)	MA 02116	
	lled the "surety") are held and firmly bound "owner") in the full and just sum of:	unto the County of	Albany (herein-
	Five Percent of Amount Bid	Dollars (\$	5%
money, well ar administrators,	ful money of the United State of American, to not truly to be made and one, the said principal successors or assignees and the said sure try and severally, firmly by these presents.	binds himself, his	heirs, executors
Whereas said p	orincipal has submitted to the County of Albar	ny a certain bid, atta	ched hereto and

Whereas said principal has submitted to the County of Albany a certain bid, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof to enter into an agreement for Project No. 22-C577, Krumkill Road Bridge over Normanskill Creek Bridge Rehabilitation (hereinafter called the "project").

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT

- a) If said bid shall be rejected, or
- b) If said bid shall be accepted and the principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the Form of Contract attached hereto (properly completed in accordance with said bid) and shall furnish a bond for his faithful performance of said contract, and for the payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials in connection therewith, and shall in all other respects perform the Agreement created of said bid, or
- c) In the event of the failure of the principal to enter such contract and give such bonds, if the principal shall pay to the owner the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same shall remain in force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the total amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time

within which the owner may accept such bid; and said surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed	this bond the 20th day of November, 2023.
PRINCIPAL(s):	Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. (L.S.)
	Melle Clerk (L.S.)
(Corporate Seal)	(Printed Name) (L.S.)
	(Printed Name) (L.S.)
	(Printed Name)
SURETY:	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (Printed Name of Surety)
(Corporate Seal)	175 Berkeley Street
	Boston, MA 02116
By: Guy Alonge, III, Attorney-in-Fact (Printed Name of Attorney-in-Fact)	(Address of Surety)

NOTE: The surety company must append statement of its financial condition and a copy of the resolution authorizing the execution of bonds by officers of the company.

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing bonds must be authorized to transact business in the State of New York.

# Acknowledgment by Principal: If Individual or Individuals: State of County of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023, before me personally appeared\_\_\_\_\_ On this day of to me known and known to me to be the same person(s) described in and who executed the within instrument, and he (or they severally) acknowledged to me that he (or they) executed the same. Notary Public, State of Qualified in My commission expires If Corporation: State of New YORK County of ALBANY On this 29 day of November, 2023, before me personally appeared MRK Lingbeil to me known, who, being by me sworn, did say that he resides at (give address) I Jennifer CT. Sancitogn Springs Wy 12866; that he is the (give title) President of the (name of corporation) Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. , the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the corporation; that the seal affixed to the instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the board of directors of the corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order, Notary Public, State of New Qualified in Alman County My commission expires May 2 2233 **TAMMIE PILHOFER**

TAMMIE PILHOFER
Notary Public, State of New York
Registration No. 01PI6432657
Qualified in Albany County
Commission Expires May 2, 2026

Acknowledgment by Surety Company:	
If Individual or Individuals:	
State of	
County of	
On this day of, to me known and known to executed the within instrument, and he (or the executed the same.	2023, before me personally appeared o me to be the same person(s) described in and who ey severally) acknowledged to me that he (or they)
	Notary Public, State of
	Qualified in
	My commission expires
State of New York  County of Albany  On this 20th day of November,	2023, before me personally appeared
Guy Alonge, III to me known, who, being address) Albany, New York that he is the (give title) Attorney-in-Fa Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the	g by me sworn, did say that he resides at (give  ct of the (name of corporation) ne corporation described in and which executed the e corporation; that the seal affixed to the instrument y order of the board of directors of the corporation,
	Notary Public, State of New York  Qualified in Chenectady Co.  My commission expires 1/13/06

DONNA L. SHARPE
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Schenectady County
No. 4850071
Commission Expires January 13



# Liberty Mutual Insurance Company FINANCIAL STATEMENT – DECEMBER 31, 2022

<u>Assets</u>		<u>Liabilities</u>				
Cash and Bank Deposits	\$3,908,755,039	Unearned Premiums	\$10,133,358,204			
*Bonds U.S Government	\$3,451,999,931	Reserve for Claims and Claims Expense	\$27,953,643,316			
*Other Bonds	\$18,862,255,155	Funds Held Under Reinsurance Treaties	368,610,620			
*Stocks	\$19,372,953,698	Reserve for Dividends to Policyholders	1,379,296			
Real Estate		Additional Statutory Reserve	\$197,278,000			
Agents' Balances or Uncollected Premiums		Reserve for Commissions, Taxes and Other Liabilities	\$9,206,000,954			
Accrued Interest and Rents		Total	\$47,860,270,390			
Other Admitted Assets		Special Surplus Funds	\$195,696,103			
		Capital Stock	\$10,000,075			
W. 4.1 A 3 24 . 3 A 4	050 040 0 <i>/</i> 5 9 <i>/</i> 5	Paid in Surplus	\$13,324,803,036			
Total Admitted Asset	\$58,048,967,865	Unassigned Surplus	\$8,459,966,339			
		Surplus to Policyholders	\$21,990,465,553			
		Total Liabilities and Surplus	\$69,850,735,943			

<sup>\*</sup> Bonds are stated at amortized or investment value; Stocks at Association Market Values.

The foregoing financial information is taken from Liberty Mutual Insurance Company's financial statement filed with the state of Massachusetts Department of Insurance.

I, TIM MIKOLAJEWSKI, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, and correct statement of the Assets and Liabilities of said Corporation, as of December 31, 2022, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation at Seattle, Washington, this 8th day of March, 2023.

Timothy A. Milolojewshi

Timothy A. Mikolajewski, Assistant Secretary



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8210076-837057

call 610-832-82

For bon please

	POWER OF ATTORNEY	
	KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint,	
	all of the city of Albany state of NY each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.	
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this9th day ofMay,2023	
gual alliers.	State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  West American Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  West American Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  West American Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  West American Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  West American Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  West American Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  The Ohio C	tion inquiries,
יי עמותע	State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY  On this 9th day of May , 2023 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.	verifica ?@liber
2	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.	ξ.
או ומום טו ופא	OF Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044  Member Representation of Natural Public  Teresa Pastella, Notary Public  Teresa Pastella, Notary Public	of Attorney (POA)

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts; Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 20th day of November







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

# CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF

(Must be submitted if bi	dder is a corporation)				
Harrison & Burrowes I	Bridge Construtors Inc.				
	(name of co	orpora	tion)		
"RESOLVED that Mar (p	k Klingbeil erson authorized to sign)		, President	itle)	_ to
Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constant (name of corporate	constructors Inc. be authorizion)	zed to	sign and submit	the bid of this corpora	ition
for the following project	t: Project No. 22-C577 ( Krumkill Road Bridg Project			Creek Bridge Rehabilit	ation
misstatements in such perjury."	n bid the certificate as certificate this corporate	ted bi	dder shall be	liable under the pena	
	and control copy or and re-			(name of corporation)	
	at a meeting of	f its B	oard of Director	rs held on the 16th	_ day
of June,	2023.				
		By:	Brian M	signature)  (typed)	
(Seal)		Title:	11/29/23		
•	J	Date:	14/27/23	•	

### NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION

By submission of this bid for Project No. 22-C577 (Bid #2023-055-R)

Krumkill Road Bridge over Normanskill Creek Bridge Rehabilitation Project

each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of knowledge and belief:

- 1. The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices with any other bidder or with any competitor;
- 2. Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not been knowingly disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder prior to opening, directly or indirectly, to any other bidder or to any competitor; and
- 3. No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

A bid shall not be considered for award, nor shall any award be made where 1, 2 and 3 above, have not been complied with, provided, however, that in any case, the bidder cannot make the foregoing certification, the bidder shall so state and shall furnish with the bid, a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons thereof. Where 1, 2 and 3 above have not been complied with, the bid shall not be considered for any award, nor shall any award be made, unless the head of the Purchasing Unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid is made, or his designee, determines that such disclosure was not made for the purpose of restricting competition.

The fact that a bidder a) has published price lists, rates or tariffs covering items being procured, b) has informed prospective customer of proposed or pending publication of new or revised price lists for such items, or c) has sold the same items to other customers at the same prices being bid, does not constitute, without more, a disclosure within the meaning of paragraph above.

Any bid hereafter made to any political subdivision of the State or any public department, agency or official thereof by a corporate bidder for work or services performed to be performed or goods sold or to be sold, where competitive bidding is required by statute, rule, regulation, local law, and where such bid contains the certification referred to in paragraph above, shall be deemed to have been authorized by the Board of Directors of the bidder, and such authorization shall be deemed to include the submission of the bid and the inclusion therein of the certificate as to non-collusion as the act and deed of the corporation.

I, hereby affirm under the penalties of perjury that the foregoing statement is true.

Firm:	Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors Inc	
Ву:	Stelle Ellic	
*	(signature)	
	Mark Klingbeil	
	(typed)	
Title:	President	

11/29/23

Date:

### NON-INTERRUPTION OF WORK AGREEMENT

By submission of this bid for Project No. 22-C577 (Bid #2023-055-R)

Krumkill Road Bridge over Normanskill Creek Bridge Rehabilitation Project

the bidder agrees that if this bid is accepted, he will not intentionally engage in any course of conduct or activity, or employ for the purposes of performing the public work, any subcontractors, employees, labor or materials which will or may result in the interruption of the performance of the public work due to labor strife or unrest by workmen employed by the bidder or by any of the trades working in or about the public works and/or premises where the work is being performed.

Firm:	Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors Inc	)
By:	Luce Wir	

(signátu) Mark Klingbeil

(typed)

Title: President

Date: 11-29-23

### **ATTACHMENT "A"**

# SHEET MS4-1: BIDDER/PROPOSER CERTIFICATION STATEMENT(TO BE USED WITH SECTION 34 PART A – GENERAL CONTRACTS)

As a bidder seeking to provide services on behalf of Albany County, I certify under penalty of law that I understand and agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the New York State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("SPDES") General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4 Permit) and Albany County Local Law 7 of 2007, and agree to implement any Best Management Practices or corrective actions identified by Albany County or an authorized representative thereof as necessary to maintain compliance. I understand that Albany County must comply with the terms and conditions of the aforementioned MS4 Permit, and that it is unlawful for any person to directly or indirectly cause or contribute to a violation of water quality standards. I am also aware that County Local Law 7 of 2007 prohibits any activities that cause or contribute to a violation of the County's SPDES permit. Further, I understand that any non-compliance by Albany County will not diminish, eliminate or lessen my own liability.

Name of Third Party Entity: Ha	arrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors Inc.
Address: 22 Hamilton Lane,	Glenmont, NY 12077
Phone Number(s): 518-465-6254	
related to the Albany County Storm	ormed by your firm or organization within Albany County are Water Management Program (SWMP) (include any activities prevent pollution and/or affect water quality):
Excavtion, Backfill, Paint R	emoval/Replacement, Concrete Placement
Description of where the work is to	o be performed within Albany County facilities:
None	10000
	Slokellful
	Signature
	Mark Klingbeil Printed Name
	President
	Title
	11/30/23 Date

### **IRANIAN ENERGY DIVESTMENT CERTIFICATION**

### Pursuant to Section 103-of the New York State General Municipal Law

- A. By submission of this bid/proposal, each bidder/proposer and each person signing on behalf of any bidder/proposer certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that each bidder is not on the list created pursuant to paragraph (b) of subdivision 3 of Section 165-a of the New York State Finance Law.
- B. A bid/proposal shall not be considered for award, nor shall any award be made where the condition set forth in Paragraph A above has not been complied with; provided, however, that in any case the bidder/proposer cannot make the foregoing certification set forth in Paragraph A above, the bidder/proposer shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons therefore. Where Paragraph A above cannot be complied with, the purchasing unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid/proposal is made, or his designee, may award a bid/proposal, on a case by case business under the following circumstances:
  - 1. The investment activities in Iran were made before April 12, 2012, the investment activities in Iran have not been expanded or renewed after April 12, 2012, and the Bidder/Proposer has adopted, publicized and is implementing a formal plan to cease the investment activities in Iran and to refrain from engaging in any new investments in Iran; or
  - 2. The political subdivision makes a determination that the goods or services are necessary for the political subdivision to perform its functions and that, absent such an exemption, the political subdivision would be unable to obtain the goods or services for which the contract is offered. Such determination shall be made in writing and shall be a public document.

Firm:	Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors Inc
By:	Suite USal
·	(signature) Mark Klingbeil
	(typed)
Title:	President
Date	11/29/23

# **BIDDERS QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE**

indersigned guarantees the accuracy of all statements and answers herein contained. (Please in ink.)
How many years has your firm been in business? 43 years
What has been the dollar volume of your firm's business for each of the past three years?
Year: 2020 \$50.4 millionYear: 2021 \$43.0 millionYear: 2022 \$65.1 million
List up to five projects of this nature (bridge rehabilitation) that you have completed in the last three years, and give the name, address and telephone number of a reference from each. Also, give the completion date, the original contract bid price, the completed cost and a brief description of each project listed. Submit additional sheets if necessary.  Please see the attached completed projects list
List all the projects presently under construction by your firm, the dollar volume of the contract and the percentage completion of the contract. Submit additional sheets if necessary.  Please see the attached work in progress list
Has your firm ever failed to complete work awarded to it? If so, state where and why.
Is your firm presently, or has your firm ever been a party defendant in a lawsuit commenced against your firm alleging failure to properly complete work in accordance with the contract for same? If so, give details.  No

	No
	Do you plan to sublet any part of this work? If so, give details (description of work, d value, name of subcontractor).  Painting Contract
	Guide Rail
	- Carac Man
	What equipment do you own that is available for this work? Be specific.
	Please see the attached equipment list
	• •
•	
•	
	What equipment do you plan to rent or purchase for this work? Be specific.
-	Rental will be as needed
-	
-	·
,	Torro von organizações de made made do directivo e forma forma de made directivo e forma forma de made directivo e forma d
J	Have you ever performed work under the direction of a professional engineer or regist architect? If so, list up to three such firms, giving the name of the firm, its additional elephone number and the name of the project (list most recent projects).
á	
1	Please see the attached completed projects list.

	See Attached
	ve a summary of your financial statement. List assets and liabilities (submit additional eets, if necessary).
V	/ill Provide if low Bidder
nai coi pai	ate the true, exact correct and complete name of the partnership, corporation or trade me under which you do business, and the address of the place of business. (If a reporation, state the name and title of all officers. If a partnership, state the name of all officers. If a trade name, state the names of the individuals who do business under the de name.) It is absolutely necessary that this information be furnished.
a)	Correct name of bidder: Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.
b)	The business is a S Corporation
c)	The address of principal place is: 22 Hamilton Ln., Glenmont, NY 12077
d)	The names and titles of the corporate officers, partners or individuals doing business under a trade name, are as follows:  Mark Klingbeil, President, Shareholder
	Chris DiStefano, Shareholder
	Brian Mirochnik, CFO
	Brian Mirochnik, CFO  Firm: Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructor  By: (signature)  Mark Klingbeil
	Firm: Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructor  By: (signature)
	Firm: Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructor  By: (signature)  Mark Klingbeil

### HARRISON & BURROWES BRIDGE CONSTRUCTORS, INC.

22 Hamilton Lane, Glenmont, New York, 12077 518 465-6254

#### **CREDIT INFORMATION**

**NAME:** Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.

**ADDRESS:** 22 Hamilton Lane, Glenmont, New York 12077

PHONE: 518-465-6254 FAX: 518-465-3622 E-MAIL: accounts@harrisonburrowes.com

**MANAGEMENT:** Mark Klingbeil – President

Christopher DiStefano – C.O.O. Brian Mirochnik – C.F.O.

Jenn Peone – Controller

FEDERAL ID#: 14-1615328

**BUSINESS START DATE**: 2/13/80

**BONDING:** Amsure Associates, PO Box 15044, Albany, NY 12212 Dawn Riley | 518-458-1800 | driley@amsureins.com

BANK: Community Bank, 8 Southwoods Blvd., Albany, NY 12211 Ken Countermine | 518-903-8360 | kenneth.countermine@cbna.com

INSURANCE: Reagan Companies, 8 E. Main St., Syracuse, NY 13108 Kim Maine 315-673-2094 kim.maine@reagancompanies.com

#### TRADE REFERENCES

1. Robert H. Finke & Sons, Inc. PO Box 127, Selkirk, NY 12158 Phone: 518-767-9331 | Fax: 518-767-2446

2. White Cap, L.P.., 17 Commercial Ave., Albany, NY 12205 Phone: 518-438-3976 | Fax: 518-438-3925

3. Bonded Concrete, PO Box 189, Watervliet, NY 12189 Phone: 518-273-5800 | Fax: 518-273-6134

4. Albany Steel, PO Box 4006, Albany, NY 12204 Phone: 518-436-4851 | Fax: 518-436-1458

### Brian Mirochnik

Brian Mirochnik, CFO

### HARRISON & BURROWES BRIDGE CONSTRUCTORS, INC.

Box 335 Glenmont, New York, 12077 (518) 465-6254

Heavy Equipment		<u>Other</u>	
Excavators	17	Concrete	21
Dozers	5	Compressors	17
Cranes	3	Lifts	5
Backhoes	5	Landscape	6
Loaders/Lulls	9	Light Plants	30
Rollers	5	Barges/Boats	11
Pile Driving	3	Office Trailers	5
Skidsteers	5	Pumps/Generators	8
	52	Storage Containers	31
		Traffic Boards	42
Vehicles/Trailers	n na	Welders	14
Employee Pick Up	s 17	Attachments	30
Rack	. 15		220
Attenuator	5		
Dump Trucks	7		
Trailers	23		
Misc	10		
entre de la companya	77		

## Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. List of Projects in Progress as of 11/13/2023 Confidential

Incomplete blet Amount	% \$ 1,993,330	% \$ 16,863,328	7BD	\$ 17,337,817	7BD	50% \$ 19,408,528
Contract % Sublet	15,829,752 33%	\$ 82,843,853 53%	TBD 0%	\$ 26,620,165 38%	TBD 0%	\$ 20,826,978 509
Prime or Cor Subcontractor Am	Prime   \$ 15,8	Prime \$ 82,8	Subcontractor	Prime \$ 26,6	Prime	Prime \$ 20,8
Designer Su	NYSDOT	CHA	NYSDOT St	NYSDOT	NYSTA	Gill Engineering
Estimated Completion Date	11/1/2023	9/29/2023	TBD	9/30/2024	12/31/2024	1/16/2023 6/26/2026
Award Date	9/27/2021	1/14/2022	12/1/2021	10/14/2022	12/22/2022	3/16/2023
Name/Description	845-431-5750 D264452 - Region 8 MBC	315-748-7700   D214826 - I90 Reconstruction	315-793-2345 D263916 - Statewide Emergency Contract	914-325-8011 D264810 - Westchester Bridge Rehab	George Marinopolous 518-470-7693 D214903 - NYSTA Albany Region Emergency	802-498-8250 C03095 - Quechee Bridge
Phone Number	845-431-5750	315-748-7700	315-793-2345	914-325-8011	518-470-7693	802-498-8250
Contact Name	Frank Wiedman	Don Longo	Mike Pimpinella	Mike Stein	George Marinopolous	Tom Chase
Agency/ Owner	NYS Department of Transportation	NYS Thruway Authority	NYS Department of Transportation	NYS Department of Transportation	NYS Thruway Authority	Vermont Transportation

# Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. List of 10 Most Recent Completed Projects Confidential

Owner	Contact Phone	Project Name	Award Date	Completion Date	Amount	Designer	Prime or Subcontractor	Description
City of Troy, NY	Paul Petalas 518-453-4500	Paul Petalas 518-453-4500 D202103 Troy - Campbell Ave	9/17/2021	2022	\$ 2,641,265 CHA	СНА	Prime	Bridge Replacement
NYSTA	Anjanette Carl 845-260-2149	Anjanette Carl 845-260-2149   D214791 Rockland/Ulster - Scour	10/15/2021	2022	\$ 2,284,330 NYSTA	NYSTA	Prime	Scour Repairs
Warren County, NY	Ed Doughney 518-761-6556	Warren County, NY Ed Doughney   518-761-6556   D202102 Warren - CR26 Palisades	6/14/2021	2022	\$ 1,968,726	1,968,726 Foit Albert Associates	Prime	Bridge Replacement
NYSDOT	Dan Marotta 518-457-9696	Dan Marotta 518-457-9696 D264509 Schenectady - 188 Culverts	6/29/2021	2022	\$ 4,812,844 NYSDOT	NYSDOT	Prime	Culvert Rehab
NYSDOT	Chris Strack 845-214-6888	Chris Strack 845-214-6888 D264380 Sullivan - Cochecton Dam Rd	4/30/2021	2022	\$ 7,299,311 NYSDOT	NYSDOT	Prime	Bridge Rehab
NYSTA	Anjanette Carl 845-260-2149	Anjanette Carl 845-260-2149   D214742 Orange - Rt 207 Replacement	2/28/2020	2022	\$ 14,508,015 NYSTA	NYSTA	Prime	Bridge Replacement
Ulster County, NY	Robert Sousa 518-371-0799	Robert Sousa   518-371-0799   D202104 Ulster - Two Bridges	11/19/2021	2022	\$ 484,648	484,648 MJ Engineering	Prime	Bridge Rehab
Ulster County, NY	Mark Spallone 518-453-9431 D202001 Ulster- CR 42	D202001 Ulster- CR 42	1/12/2021	2021	\$ 2,082,303	2,082,303 Greenman-Pederson, Inc.	Prime	Bridge Replacement
Putnam County, NY	Putnam County, NY Eugene Mara 914-295-7277 D202101 Putnam- Sodom Rd	D202101 Putnam- Sodom Rd	4/7/2021	2021	\$ 2,358,970	2,358,970 C&S Engineers Inc.	Prime	Bridge Replacement
NYSDOT	Anthony Yezzd 518-795-8738	Anthony Yezzd 518-795-8738   D263826 Aib Ren Rt7 Rehab	2/15/2019	2021	\$ 29,535,305 NYSDOT	NYSDOT	Prime	Bridge/Pavement Rehab

### EMPIRE STATE HIGHWAY CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION TRAINING SCHOOL, LLC

2481 Higby Road Frankfort, New York 13340 (315) 895-5303 Office (315) 895-5307 Fax 1-866-498-4440 Toll Free www.empirestatehighwaycontractors.org



Brian Mirochnik Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. P.O. Box 335 Glenmont, NY 12077

October 12, 2023

Dear Brian,

The Reason for this letter is to verify that Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. Is a signatory Employer member of the Empire State Highway Contractors Association, Inc. and because of that, has the rights to utilize all the benefits available to our Employers members, including but not limited to each NYSDOL Registered Apprenticeship Training Program. The three apprenticeship programs we are registered with the NYSDOL are:

Carpenter (Heavy Highway)

ATP Code 12-037A

Skilled Construction Craft Laborer

ATP Code 18-514

**Operating Engineer (Grade and Paving)** 

ATP Code 18-286

The Empire State Highway Contractors Association, Inc. (We and our members are an open shop association) Sponsor Code is #51702

If there are any questions regarding this or anything else regarding the apprenticeship program, please do not hesitate to contact me at 315 895-5303 ext. 6 or my cell phone 315 725-0499. In addition, if you need additional information regarding the registration and/or verification of these programs, feel free to contact our Apprenticeship Training Representative, Mr. Michael Ferraro with the NYSDOL, at the Albany, NY office at 518-457-4497.

Respectfully

Jonathan C. Ritzel **Director of Training** 

Empire State Highway Contractors Association, Inc.

### ATTACHMENT "C" ALBANY COUNTY VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE

1. VI	1. VENDOR IS:						
	X PRIME CONTRACTOR						
1	endor's legal business nam rrison & Burrowes Brid			<ul><li>3. IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS</li><li>a) FEIN # 14-1615328</li><li>b) DUNS #</li></ul>			
4. D/	B/A — Doing Business As (if applicat	ole) & COUNTY FIELD:		5. WEBSITE ADE	PRESS (if a	pplicable)	
6. AI	DDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE OF	BUSINESS/EXECUTIVE OFFIC	Œ	7. TELEPHONE N	IO.	8. FAX NU	MBER
22 H	Hamilton Lane, Glenmo	ont, New York 12077		518-465-625	54	518-46	5-3622
9. ADDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE OF BUSINESS/EXECCUTIVE OFFICE IN NEW YORK STATE, if different from above			ICE	10. TELEPHONE	NO.	II. FAX NU	JMBER
12. AUTHORIZED CONTACT FOR THIE QUESTIONNAIRE  Name Mark Klingbeil  Title President  Telephone Number 518-465-6254  Fax Number 518-465-3622  e-mail mklingbeil@harrisonburrowes.com							
	ST ALL OF THE VENDOR'S PRIN	ICIPAL OWNERS.	<u> </u>		1		
a) NA	ME Mark Klingbeil	TITLE President	b) NAME	ME TITLE			
c) NA	ме Chris DiStefano	TITLE COO	d) NAME		TITLE		
ATTA THE (	TAILED EXPLANATION IS REQU CHMENT TO THE COMPLETED COUNTY IN MAKING A DETERN QUESTION NUMBER.	QUESTIONNAIRE. YOU MU	IST PROVII	DE ADEQUATE DE	TAILS OR	DOCUMEN'	TS TO AID
14.	14. DOES THE VENDOR USE, OR HAS IT USED IN THE PAST FIVE YEARS, ANY OTHER BUSINESS NAME, FEIN, or D/B/A OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED IN ITEMS 2-4 ABOVE? List all other business name(s), Federal Employer Identification Number(s) or any D/B/A names and the dates that these names or numbers were/are in use. Explain the relationship to the vendor.						<b>X</b> No
15.	ARE THERE ANY INDIVIDUALS TO THE VENDOR, INCLUDING I PAST YEAR HAVE SERVED AS:	PRICIPAL OWNERS AND OFFI				[]	<b>(57)</b> > 1
	a) An elected or appointed publi List each individual's name, to, and dates of service	ic official or officer? business title, the name of the orgo	anization and	d position elected or a	ppointed	☐ Yes	X No
		rty organization in Albany County business title or consulting capac			on held	☐ Yes	<b>X</b> No

16.	WITHIN THE PAST FIVE YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR, ANY INDIVIDUALS SERVING IN MANAGERIAL OR CONSULTING CAPACITY, PRINCIPAL OWNERS, OFFICERS, MAJOR STOCKHOLDER(S) (10% OR MORE OF THE VOTING SHARES FOR PUBLICLY TRADED COMPANIES, 25% OR MORE OF THE SHARES FOR ALL OTHER COMPANIES), AFFLITIATE OR ANY PERSON INVOLVED IN THE BIDDING OR CONTRACTING PROCESS:		
	<ol> <li>a) 1. been suspended, debarred or terminated by a local, state or federal authority in connection with a contract or contracting process;</li> </ol>	☐ Yes	🛚 No
	2. been disqualified for cause as a bidder on any permit, license, concession franchise or lease;		
	3. entered into an agreement to a voluntary exclusion from bidding/contracting;		
	<ol> <li>had a bid rejected on an Albany County contract for failure to comply with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles;</li> </ol>		
	<ol><li>had a low bid rejected on a local, state or federal contract for failure to meet statutory affirmative action or M/WBE requirements on a previously held contract;</li></ol>		
	<ol> <li>had status as a Women's Business Enterprise, Minority Business Enterprise or Disadvantaged Business Enterprise, de-certified, revoked or forfeited;</li> </ol>		
	<ol><li>been subject to an administrative proceeding or civil action seeking specific performance or restitution in connection with any local, state or federal government contract;</li></ol>		
	<ol> <li>been denied an award of a local, state or federal government contract, had a contract suspended or had a contract terminated for non-responsibility; or</li> </ol>		
	<ol><li>had a local, state or federal government contract suspended or terminated for cause prior to the completion of the term of the contract.</li></ol>		
	b) been indicted, convicted, received a judgment against them or a grant of immunity for any business-related conduct constituting a crime under local, state or federal law including but not limited to, fraud extortion, bribery, racketeering, price-fixing, bid collusion or any crime related to truthfulness and/or business conduct?	☐ Yes	<b>⊠</b> No
	c) been issued a citation, notice, violation order, or are pending an administrative hearing or proceeding or determination of violations of:	□va	<b>X</b> No
	1. federal, state or local health laws, rules or regulations.	☐ Yes	M NO
17.	IN THE PAST THREE YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR OR ITS AFFILIATES 1 HAD ANY CLAIMS, JUDGMENTS, INJUNCTIONS, LIENS, FINES OR PENALTIES SECURED BY ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY?	Yes	<b>⊠</b> No
	Indicate if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. State whether the situation(s) was a claim, judgment, injunction, lien or other with an explanation. Provide the name(s) and address(es) of the agency, the amount of the original obligation and outstanding balance. If any of these items are open, unsatisfied, indicate the status of each item as "open" or "unsatisfied."		
18.	DURING THE PAST THREE YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR FAILED TO:		
	a) file returns or pay any applicable federal, state or city taxes? Identify the taxing jurisdiction, type of tax, liability year(s), and tax liability amount the vendor failed to file/pay and the current status of the liability.	☐ Yes	<b>⊠</b> No
	b) file returns or pay New York State unemployment insurance?  Indicate the years the vendor failed to file/pay the insurance and the current status of the liability.	☐ Yes	<b>⊠</b> No
	c) Property Tax Indicate the years the vendor failed to file.	Yes	<b>⊠</b> No
19.	HAVE ANY BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS BEEN INITIATED BY OR AGAINST THE VENDOR OR ITS AFFILIATES: WITHIN THE PAST SEVEN YEARS (WHETHER OR NOT CLOSED) OR IS ANY BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING PENDING BY OR AGAINST THE VENDOR OR ITS AFFILIATES REGARDLESS OR THE DATE OF FILING?	Yes	<b>⊠</b> No
	Indicate if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. If it is an affiliate, include the affiliate's name and FEIN. Provide the court name, address and docket number. Indicate if the proceedings have been initiated, remain pending or have been closed. If closed, provide the date closed.		

20.	IS THE VENDOR CURRENTLY INSOLVENT, OR DOES VENDOR CURRENTLY HAVE REASON TO BELIEVE THAT AN INVOLUNTARY BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING MAY BE BROUGHT AGAINST IT? Provide financial information to support the vendor's current position, for example, Current Ration, Debt Ration, Age of Accounts Payable, Cash Flow and any documents that will provide the agency with an understanding of the vendor's situation.	Yes	<b>⊠</b> No
21.	IN THE PAST FIVE YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR OR ANY AFFILIATES: :	☐ Yes	X No
	<ul> <li>a) defaulted or been terminated on, or had its surety called upon to complete, any contract (public or private) awarded;</li> </ul>		
	Indicate if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. Detail the situation(s) that gave rise to the		

1 "Affiliate" meaning: (a) any entity in which the vendor owns more than 50% of the voting stock; (b) any individual, entity or group of principal owners or officers who own more than 50% of the voting stock of the vendor; or (c) any entity whose voting stock is more than 50% owned by the same individual, entity or group described in clause (b). In addition, if a vendor owns less than 50% of the voting stock of another entity, but directs or has the right to direct such entity's daily operations, that entity will be an "affiliate" for purposes of this questionnaire.

### ALBANY COUNTY VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE

FEIN#

	State of:	NY	) ) ss:					
	County of	f: Albany	)					
	CERTIFIC	CATION:						
	Albany in rathe County made herein under Pena also be pun contract ter	making a deterr may in its disc n; acknowledge I Law Section 2 ishable by a fir	mination regarding cretion, by means wes that intentional s 210.40 or a misden ne and/or imprison	an award of control of the control o	ontract or appr noose, verify the false or mislea Penal Law Sect Twe years unde	oval of a subcontraction oval of a subcontraction over the truth and accuration in the subcontraction 210.35 or Section 18 USC Section	assisting the County act; acknowledges the cy of all statements nay constitute a felotion 210.45, and may 1001 and may result attached pages is tree.	hat ony y It in
	• H • H • s • H • ii • L • ii	Has read and ur submitting vence Has supplied fur formation ad less knowledgeab Understands that to a contract vence when the submitted in the submitted and the submitted for the submitted and submitted and submitted	the content of the conderstands all of the dor; all and complete result belief; ale about the submit at Albany County with the vendor;	e items contain sponses to each tting vendor's vill rely on the	ned in the quest in item therein the business and conformation s	tionnaire and any p to the best of his/hoperations; upplied in the ques	pages attached by the er knowledge, stionnaire when enter thanges to the vendor	ering
	<b>Harrison</b> Name of B		s Bridge Cons		C. ature of Own	er <u>Slik</u>	Elghie	1
	Address	22 Hamilto	n Lane	Print	ed Name of S	Signatory Mark	Klingbeil	
(	City, State	e, Zip Glenm	ont, NY 12077	Title Presi	dent			
	Sworn before All Manager Pulls	rio Pres	Bofu	TAMMIE Notary Public, Registration I Qualified in	E PILHOFER State of New Yo No. 01Pl643265; Albany County (1) State (1) Albany	7	i L	

Date

Individual on Individuals.	
Individual or Individuals:	
ate of	
ounty of	
this, 2023, begin to me known and known to	fore me personally appeared to me to be the same person(s) described in
d who executed the within instrument, and he (or to they) executed the same.	they severally) acknowledged to me that he
	Notary Public, State of
	Qualified in
Corporation:	My commission expires
1	
ounty of Albany	
ounty of Marying	
the corporation destrument; that he knows the seal of the corporation of the corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order or detail that he signed his name thereto by like order.	n; that the seal affixed to the instrument is of the Board of Directors of the corporation,  Notary Public, State of New York  Qualified in Albany Chember
Partnership:	My commission expires Mby 2, Sollo
, at a of	TAMMIE PILHOFER  Notary Public, State of New York
ate of	Registration No. 01Pl6432657 Qualified in Albany County
ounty of	Qualified in Albany County Commission Expires May 2, 2026
ounty of	Qualified in Albany County Commission Expires May 2, 2026
ounty of, 2023,  the day of, to me known to be the go, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she and that he/she he	, before me personally came individual who executed the foregoing, and e is a partner of the firm has the authority to sign the same, and
ounty of, 2023, to me known to be the go, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she	, before me personally came individual who executed the foregoing, and e is a partner of the firm has the authority to sign the same, and
ounty of, 2023,  the day of, to me known to be the go, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she and that he/she he	, before me personally came
ounty of, 2023,  the day of, to me known to be the go, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she and that he/she he	, before me personally came individual who executed the foregoing, and e is a partner of the firm has the authority to sign the same, and
ounty of	Qualified in Albany County Commission Expires May 2, 20

### **SCHEDULE OF MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION**

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION	BIDDER:	
Project No. 22-C577(Bid #2023-055-R) Title: Krumkill Road Bridge over Normanskill Creek Bridge Rehabilitation Project	Name: Address:	Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors Inc. 22 Hamilton Lane Glenmont, NY 12077
	Telephone No.  538, 95  956, 40 majority	firm as described in Article SC-
MBE/WBE participation is broken down int construction, trucking or services, and materials bidder and MBE/WBE firms are shown below. Opage.  JOINT VENTURES WITH BIDDER (check one Bidder is joint venturing with the following cottage agreements to be considered as a service of the construction of the constr	or supplies. J Other MBE/WE e of the following on this contract g firms(s):	oint ventures between the prime BE participation is shown on next
(attach copy of joint venture agreements to Name:  Address:	Telephone Contact P Fed. Emp	erson:
MBE Share of Joint Venture:% x Total B WBE Share of Joint Venture:% x Total B OTHER MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:  Complete each section below where appropriate joint ventures. Enter the type of participation for	id Amount = \$_ showing all MI	BE/WBE participation other than

SC - Subcontract Construction

TS - Trucking or Services

MS - Source of Materials or Supplies

### SCHEDULE OF MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION (con't)

Show the actual amount to be paid to the MBE/WBE, not the contract item bid price.

	MBE Firm Name	Work Description	Type Participation	Amount
	None			\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
			Subtotal	\$
		MBE Shar	e of Joint Venture	\$
		TOTAL MBE I	PARTICIPATION	\$_ <i>(</i> )
	WBE Firm Name	Work Description	Type <u>Participation</u>	<u>Amount</u>
	EMI Guiderail	Guide rail	<u> Sob</u>	\$ 29,290,00
F1/2/24	Upstate Steel	Strel Fabricator	Fabricator	\$ 34,100.00
•				\$
			···	\$
			Subtotal	\$ <u>63,390.00</u>
,		MBE Shar	e of Joint Venture	\$
	•	TOTAL MBÉ F WBE	PARTICIPATION	\$ <u>63,390.00</u>
	<u>IMPORTANT</u> :			
	the goal amounts, bidder and MBE's/WBE's. Such docu contacted, 3) description description of follow-up action all MBE's/WBE's solicities.		monstrating good fai ame of MBE/WBE fation or proposal re- cason(s) why the firm ect  (Signature Mark Klingbeil  (Typed)	th efforts to retain firm, 2) individual ceived (if any), 5) in will not be used,
		Title: <u>F</u>	President	,